
Services of Tour Operator for Island Philippines Caravan 
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE RESOLUTION No. 2021-300 

 
 
 

 
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-300 
 

 

DECLARING INTAS DESTINATION MANAGEMENT, INC., AS A LOWEST CALCULATED 
AND RESPONSIVE BID (LCRB) FOR LOT 1 AND LOT 2 FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF 

SERVICES OF TOUR OPERATOR FOR THE ISLAND PHILIPPINES CARAVAN 
 

 

WHEREAS, the Tourism Promotions Board (TPB), through its Bids and Awards 
Committee (BAC), posted the Invitation to Bid No. TPB-ITB No. 2021-012 for the 
Procurement of Services of Tour Operator for the Island Philippines Caravan with a 
total Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of Three Million Fifty-Seven Thousand 
Six Hundred Pesos Only (Php3,057,600.00) in the TPB website (www.tpb.gov.ph), 
the PhilGEPS and conspicuous place at the premises of TPB Bulletin Board for twenty- 
one (21) days; 

 

 

The requirement is broken down into the following lots: 
 

 

Lot No. Description Amount (Php) 
1 Bicol Expres FUNdemic Caravan 

September 24 – 31, 2021 
1,341,300.00 

2 Zamboanga, Basilan, and Tawi-Tawi 
November 11-17, 2021 

1,716,300 

 

 

WHEREAS, on August 19, 2021, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) held the pre- 
bid conference which was attended by the following prospective bidders: 

 

 

1)  Annset Holidays, Inc. – Ms. Renalie S. Locsin 
Ms. Brenda Consul 

2)  Shroff International Travel Care, Inc. – Ms. Pauline P. Sabas 
3)  Intas Destinations Management, Inc. – Ms. Abigail Dela Cruz 

 

 

WHEREAS, the BAC, through its BAC Secretariat issued a Supplemental Bid Bulletin 
No. 2021-064 dated August 20, 2021 and posted in PhilGEPS, and TBP website for the 
purposes of modifications and/or clarification made during the pre-bid conference; 

 

 

WHEREAS, on  August  30,  2021,  Intas  Destination Management, Inc.,  and  Shroff 
International Travel Care, Inc., submitted their bids proposal for Lot 1 and Lot 2; 

 

 

WHEREAS, on August 31, 2021, Annset Holidays, Inc., submitted their bids proposal 
for Lot 1 only before the prescribed closing time on August 31, 2021; 



Services of Tour Operator for Island Philippines Caravan 
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE RESOLUTION No. 2021-300 

 

WHEREAS, on August 31, 2021, during the opening of the bid for Lot 1, the BAC 
Members, Project Officer, and the Technical Working Group (TWG) examined the bid 
proposal submitted by Intas Destination Management, Inc., Shroff International Travel  
Care,  Inc.,  and  Annset  Holidays,  Inc.  using  non-discretionary  “pass/fail” criteria. 

 

 

WHEREAS, upon examination of the submitted bid proposal, the BAC Members 
declared the bids of Intas Destination Management, Inc., Shroff International Travel 
Care, Inc., and Annset Holidays, Inc. to be Compliant and Eligible for Lot 1. 

 

 

WHEREAS, the BAC proceeded to open the financial proposal submitted by Intas 
Destination Management Inc., Shroff International Travel Care, Inc., and Annset 
Holidays, Inc. for Lot 1 and as read as follows: 

 

 

Bidders Abstract of Bid as Read Remarks 

Intas Destination Management Inc. Php1,237,180.00 Bid is within ABC 

Shroff International Travel Care, 
Inc. 

Php1,334,022.50 Bid is within ABC 

Annset Holidays, Inc. Php1,339,600.00 Bid is within ABC 
 

 

WHEREAS, the result of the detailed evaluation of bid as Calculated is as follows: 
 

 

Bidders Amount of Bid as 
Evaluated and Calculated 

Remarks 

Intas Destination Management Inc. Php1,237,180.00 Bid is within ABC 

Shroff International Travel Care, 
Inc. 

Php1,334,022.50 Bid is within ABC 

Annset Holidays, Inc. Php1,339,600.00 Bid is within ABC 
 

 

WHEREAS, on August 31, 2021, during the opening of the bid for Lot 2, the BAC 
Members, Project Officer, and the Technical Working Group (TWG) examined the bid 
proposal submitted by Intas Destination Management, Inc. and Shroff International 
Travel Care, Inc., using non-discretionary “pass/fail” criteria. 

 

 

WHEREAS, upon examination of the submitted bid proposal, the BAC Members 
declared the bids of Intas Destination Management, Inc. and Shroff International 
Travel Care, Inc., to be Compliant and Eligible for Lot 2. 

 

 

WHEREAS, the BAC proceeded to open the financial proposal submitted by Intas 
Destination Management Inc. and Shroff International Travel Care, Inc., for Lot 2 and 
as read as follows: 



Services of Tour Operator for Island Philippines Caravan 
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE RESOLUTION No. 2021-300 

 

Bidders Abstract of Bid as Read Remarks 

Intas Destination Management Inc. Php 1,544,670.00 Bid is within ABC 

Shroff International Travel Care, 
Inc. 

Php 1,598,940.00 Bid is within ABC 

 

 

WHEREAS, the result of the detailed evaluation of bid as Calculated is as follows: 
 

 

Bidders Amount of Bid as 
Evaluated and Calculated 

Remarks 

Intas Destination Management Inc. Php 1,544,670.00 Bid is within ABC 

Shroff International Travel Care, 
Inc. 

Php 1,598,940.00 Bid is within ABC 

 

 

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, 
legal, technical, and financial documents presented during post-qualification on 
September 17, 2021, the BAC-TWG and with concurrence of the BAC, found that the 
bids of Intas Destination Management Inc., for Lot 1 and Lot 2 are compliant and 
responsive; 

 

 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, we, the member of the 
Bids  and  Awards  Committee  hereby  RESOLVE  as  it  is  hereby  RESOLVED  to 
recommend the following: 

 

 

a)  to DECLARE Intas Destination Management Inc.,’s bid for Lot 1 and Lot 2 
for the Services of Tour Operator for the Island Philippine Caravan as a 
Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid (SCRB); and 

 

 

b)  to  RECOMMEND  for  approval  of  the  Chief  Operating  Officer  of  the 
Tourism Promotions Board to AWARD to Intas Destination Management 
Inc., the contract for Lot 1 and Lot 2 for the Services of Tour Operator for 
the Island Philippine Caravan in the amount of One Million Two Hundred 
Thirty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Eighty Pesos (PhP1,237,180.00) 
inclusive of all applicable taxes for Lot 1 and One Million Five Hundred Forty- 
Four Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Pesos (PhP1,544,670.00)  inclusive of 
all applicable taxes for Lot 2. 

 

 

RESOLVED at the Tourism Promotions Board, 4th Floor, Legaspi Towers 300, Roxas 
Boulevard, Manila this 17th day of September 2021. 



Services of Tour Operator for Island Philippines Caravan 
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE RESOLUTION No. 2021-300 

 

 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
 
 

ATTY. VENANCIO C. MANUEL III 
Chairperson 

 
 
                          N.A. 

MARIAN SARAH C. GARATE NERISSA D. JUAN 
Vice Chairperson Regular Member 

 
 
 
 
 

 
RAMON JULIAN S. DE VEYRA, JR. MARIVIC M. SEVILLA 

Provisional Member Provisional Member – End User 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPROVED DISAPPROVED 
 

MARIA ANTHONETTE C. VELASCO-ALLONES 
Chief Operating Officer 

Tourism Promotions Board 
 
 

 


